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April 24, 2025 
 

ADDENDUM NO. 3 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS #10948 
TO PROVIDE BRIDGE DESIGN SERVICES 

PAINT BRIDGES - VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN 
MONTEREY COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY PROJECT NO. 1184 
 

 
The purpose of this addendum is to provide additions and revisions to Request for Proposals 
(RFP) #10948 submitted by proposers in connection with the BPMP Paint Bridges – Various 
Locations project (the project).  This addendum is provided to the Design Consultants listed as 
possessing the RFP.  
 

• Additions/Revisions to the RFP covered in this addendum follow: 
1. ADD to Section 6.5 General Firm Information (Attachment C): 

6.5.8 Conflict of Interest: 
Provide a description of any financial, business, or other relationship 
with the COUNTY that may have an impact upon the outcome of the 
contract or construction project.  Provide a list of current clients or 
construction companies that may have a financial interest in the 
outcome of this contract or the construction project that will follow.  
If no conflict of interest exists, please state so.  A conflict of interest 
will not necessarily be indicated, if present or past contracts have 
been conducted with the proposer. 
 

2.  ADD to Section 7.8 Disadvantaged Business Enterprise the following: 

The proposers may submit the Exhibit 10-O1 Consultant Proposal DBE 
Commitment and, if necessary, Exhibit 15-H Proposer/Contractor Good Faith 
Effort after submittal of the proposal within 5 calendar days of the Proposal 
Package Submittal Deadline. 
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3. Increase the page limit from one (1) page limit to four (4) page limit in the following 

sections: 
- Section 6.9 Project Management Approach,  
- Section 6.10 Schedule Management Approach, and  
- Section 6.11 Cost Management Approach 

4. Under Section 8.5 Qualifications & Experience, DELETE the  word “traffic” and 
REPLACE with the words “the necessary civil”: 

5. REVISE the cover sheet and Section 3.0 CALENDAR OF EVENTS to change the 
Proposal Package submittal deadline FROM “4:00 p.m. PST Friday, May 2, 2025” TO 
“4:00 p.m. PST Friday, May 9, 2025.” 
 

• Questions received from proposers since issuance of Addendum No. 2 followed by 
Monterey County answers follow:  

Question 1 Will the City please consider electronic submittals in lieu of printed 
submittals? 

 
Answer No.  Proposals must be physically delivered to PWFP offices at 1441 

Schilling Place, South – 2nd floor Salinas, CA 93901-4527 prior to the 
date and time stated in the RFP or amended in subsequent 
Addenda. 

 
Question 2 Will the City please clarify the evaluation criteria in relation to the 

submission requirements?  For example, Section 8.5 refers to traffic 
engineering services: however, no part of the scope of work details 
traffic engineering services. 

 
Answer Under Section 8.5 Qualifications & Experience: the 15th word “traffic” 

is replaced with the word “Civil” in this Addendum No. 3 
 

Question 3 Another example: Section 8.6.3 evaluates, “Team successfully 
addresses Site Planning and Programming efforts:” however; there is 
no technical approach section in the required contents, Section 6. 

 
Answer The technical approach to the project should be addressed in 

“Section 6.9 Project Management Approach”. 
 

Question 4 Third example: Section 8.9 details a conflict of interest disclosure, yet 
there is no section in Section 6 contents that affords space for such 
narrative. 
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Answer Section 6.5.8 Conflict of Interest is added by Addendum No. 3 to address 

this issue. 
 

Question 5 Fourth example: Section 8.7 evaluates a Scope of Services section; however 
in Section 6, there is no listed section to provide a Scope of Services. 
 

Answer The Scope of Work for the “BPMP Paint Bridges – Various Locations” 
project is presented by the COUNTY under Section 5.0 Scope of Work.  The 
Scope of Services to be presented by the Proposers shall be included under 
“Section 6.9 Project Management Approach (Attachment G):”, Section 6.10 
“Schedule Management Approach (Attachment H):”, and Section 6.11 “Cost 
Management Approach (Attachment I):”.  The one [1] page limit for these 
sections is revised by Addendum No. 3. 

 
This acknowledgement signature page of Addendum No. 3 must be submitted with 
your bid. 
 
If this acknowledgement signature page is not submitted with your bid, your bid may 
be considered non-responsive. 
 
 
RECEIPT IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED OF ADDENDUM NO. 2 
 
 
_________________________    _________________________ 
Authorized Company Signature    Printed Name 
 
 
__________________________    _________________________ 
Company Name      Date 
 
 
 
DP/JER:dp 
 
 
 
 




